

REGULATIONS 1961. No. 14.†

1. Regulation 16 of the Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Regulations is amended by omitting from paragraph (a) the words "the amount specified in the third column of the table in Part II. of that Schedule opposite to that classification" and inserting in their stead the words "the appropriate amount specified in the third column of the table in Part II. of that Schedule in relation to that classification".

2.—(1.) The First Schedule to the Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Regulations is amended by omitting from the third column of Item 1 in Part II. the figures "8 13 0" and inserting in their stead the figures "11 10 0".

(2.) The First Schedule to the Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Regulations is amended by omitting Item 9 in Part II. and inserting in its stead the following Item:—

" 9	Motor Cycle—	
	(a) where the capacity rating of the engine of the motor cycle exceeds 250 cubic centimetres .. .. .	30 0 0
	(b) where the capacity rating of the engine of the motor cycle exceeds 125 cubic centimetres but does not exceed 250 cubic centimetres .. .. .	8 10 0
	(c) where the capacity rating of the engine of the motor cycle does not exceed 125 cubic centimetres .. .. .	3 0 0".

† Made under the *Motor Traffic Ordinance* 1936-1960 on 20th November, 1961; notified in the *Commonwealth Gazette* and commenced on 30th November, 1961.  
2492/64.—II.—11

## MOTOR TRAFFIC ORDINANCE—

3. The amendments of Part II. of the First Schedule to the Motor Vehicle (Third Party Insurance) Regulations effected by the last preceding regulation apply to and in relation to all policies and renewals of policies issued in respect of a period commencing on or after the date of commencement of these Regulations.